

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
CAMDEN VICINAGE

NANTICOKE LENNI-LENAPE TRIBAL
NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROBERT LOUGY, ACTING ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES,

Defendant.

Document Electronically Filed

Civil Action No:
1:15-cv-05645 (RMB/JS)

Return Date: June 20, 2016

Oral Argument Requested

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)
and 12(b)(6)

ROBERT LOUGY
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
25 MARKET STREET
P.O. BOX 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
(609) 984-9504
Stuart.Feinblatt@lps.state.nj.us

Stuart M. Feinblatt
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel and On the Brief

Kimberly A. Hahn
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS THIS ACTION.....	1
<u>POINT II</u>	
PLAINTIFF’S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE ISSUES PRESENTED ARE NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS.....	4
<u>POINT III</u>	
PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SET FORTH A COGNIZABLE DUE PROCESS CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	8
A. Substantive Due Process.....	8
B. Procedural Due Process.....	11
<u>POINT IV</u>	
PLAINTIFF HAS NOT SET FORTH A CONGNIZABLE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES CITED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 <u>U.S.</u> 186 (1962).....	6
<u>Baraka v. McGreevey</u> , 481 <u>F.3d</u> 187 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11
<u>Board of Regents of State College v. Roth</u> , 408 <u>U.S.</u> 564 (1972).....	11
<u>Bradley v. U.S.</u> , 299 <u>F.3d</u> 197 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14
<u>Brown v. Oneota</u> , 221 <u>F.3d</u> 329 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<u>Edelman v. Jordan</u> , 415 <u>U.S.</u> 651 (1974).....	1
<u>Gibbs v. Buck</u> , 307 <u>U.S.</u> 66 (1939).....	1
<u>Gristede's Foods v. Unkechaug Nation</u> , 660 <u>F.Supp.</u> 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y 2009).....	6
<u>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</u> , 455 <u>F.3d</u> 225 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15
<u>MCI Telecommunication Corp v. Bell Atlantic-Pa.</u> , 271 <u>F.3d</u> 491 (3d Cir. 2001).....	1, 3
<u>Midnight Sessions, Ltd. v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 945 <u>F.2d</u> 667 (3d Cir. 1991).....	11
<u>N.J. Sand Hill Band of Lenape & Cherokee Indians v. Corzine</u> , No. 09-683, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66605, (D.N.J. June 30, 2010).....	14
<u>Narragansett Tribe of Indians v. Southern Rhode Island Land</u> , 418 <u>F. Supp.</u> 798 (D.R.I. 1976).....	6
<u>New Jersey Education Association v. New Jersey</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28683 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2012).....	1, 2
<u>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</u> , 400 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 486 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<u>Pyke v. Cuomo</u> , 258 <u>F.3d</u> 107 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....9, 10

Robinson v. Salazar,
838 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....6

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....9

STATE CASES CITED

Application of New York, S. & W. R. Co.,
25 N.J. 343 (1957).....12

Amalgamated Industrial, Inc. v. Historic E. Pequot Tribe,
No. X03 CV 03 4000287, 2005 WL 1358964
(Conn. Super. Ct. May 2, 2005).....5

General Assembly of New Jersey v. Byrne,
90 N.J. 376 (1982).....12

In re N.Y. Susquehanna & Western R.R. Co.,
25 N.J. 343 (1957).....12

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Harrison,
264 Conn. 829 (2003).....6

STATE STATUTES CITED

N.J.S.A. 26:8-49.....13

N.J.S.A. 52:16A-53.....13, 14

N.J.S.A. 52:16A-56.....13, 14

N.J.S.A. 52:16A-56(g).....4
